

Index No. 03-CV-9685 (DAB), 03-CV-9974 (DAB), 03-CV-10080 (DAB)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTRON McCRAY, et al.,
- against -
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
Defendants.

KHAREY WISE, et al.,
- against -
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
Defendants.

YUSEF SALAAM, et al.,
- against -
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Defendants.

**CITY DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for City Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Alan Scheiner
Tel: (212) 788-0988
NYCLIS No. 03SF030526*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
RULE 12(B)(6) STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL	14
 POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OF FALSE ARREST AND COERCED CONFESSIONS ARE BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.	16
A. Plaintiffs raised identical issues in their criminal prosecutions which were necessarily decided against them in the criminal case.	19
B. The pre-trial rulings in the criminal case have full preclusive effect.	27
C. Plaintiffs had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issues of probable cause and the voluntariness of their statements.	29
 POINT II	
THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THE ROOKER- FELDMAN DOCTRINE.	31
 POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE DEFENDANTS ALLEGED FAILURE TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION ABOUT MATIAS REYES SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	33
A. The alleged Brady information does not show that Reyes committed the attack on Meili and therefore would not have been admissible for that purpose.	33

B. Evidence regarding Reyes would not have been admissible at plaintiffs’ criminal trials because there was no evidence to link Reyes directly to the Meili attack.	42
C. The evidence regarding Reyes was not exculpatory or material because the prosecution’s theory included the presence of another rapist.	43
D. The police officer defendants did not “conceal” any evidence of Reyes’ rapes from the District Attorney’s office.	45

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS TIME BARRED.	45
---	----

POINT V

THE PLEADING STANDARDS ARE NOT MET BECAUSE THE COMPLAINTS DO NOT STATE FACTS WITH RESPECT TO EACH INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT.	47
A. Plaintiffs Conclusory Allegations Fail as a Matter of Law.	47
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Set Forth A Claim Against Defendants Kelly, Rosenthal and Selvaggi	48
C. Plaintiffs allegations are also insufficient with respect to Assistant District Attorney Linda Fairstein.	48

POINT VI

ANY CLAIM FOR FALSE ARREST MUST FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ ARRESTS WERE SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE.	49
---	----

POINT VII

PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION.	52
--	----

A. The NYPD defendants did not initiate or continue the prosecution..... 53

B. The Existence of Probable Cause to Commence Criminal Proceedings Against Plaintiffs is an Absolute Bar to Plaintiffs’ Claim of Malicious Prosecution. 54

C. Plaintiff’s Cannot Allege the “Favorable Termination” Required For Malicious Prosecution. 55

POINT VIII

THE CLAIMS AGAINST LINDA FAIRSTEIN ARE BARRED BY THE 11th AMENDMENT AND THE DOCTRINE OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY..... 56

A. Any claims Brought Against Linda Fairstein in Her “Official Capacity” as a Former Assistant District Attorney Must be Dismissed Pursuant to the Eleventh Amendment. 56

B. Any Purported Claims Against Defendant Fairstein are Per Se Barred By the Doctrine Of Absolute Immunity. 57

POINT IX

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONSPIRACY UNDER 42 U.S.C. SECTIONS 1983 OR 1985..... 61

A. Plaintiffs Claims are Wholly Conclusory 62

B. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims are Barred by the Intra-Corporate Conspiracy Doctrine 63

POINT X

PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR A § 1981 CLAIM..... 64

POINT XI

PLAINTIFFS CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE CITY OF NEW YORK MUST BE DISMISSED. 65

POINT XII

THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM ARISING FROM DEFENDANTS' ALLEGED 'COVER UP' of DEFENDANTS' MISCONDUCT AFTER REYES CONFESSED TO THE CENTRAL PARK RAPE. 67

POINT XIII

DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. 70

POINT XIV

PLAINTIFFS' § 1983 CLAIM FOR FAMILIAL ASSOCIATION SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 74

CONCLUSION..... 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. McCurry</u> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	18
<u>Almonte v. Florio</u> , 02-c 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 335 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2004)	64
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	71
<u>Antron McCray, Kevin Richardson, and Raymond Santana, et al., v. City of New York, et al.</u> , 03-cv-9685 (DAB).....	3
<u>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</u> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	31
<u>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	52
<u>Baez v. Hennessy</u> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<u>Barr v. Abrams</u> , 810 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1987).....	58
<u>Barren v. Harrington</u> , 152 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1998)	49
<u>Barrows v. Jackson</u> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	75
<u>Bell v. Milwaukee</u> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)	76
<u>Bernard v. County of Suffolk</u> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004).....	57, 58
<u>Bernard v. United States</u> , 25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994)	54
<u>Bernard v. United States</u> , 25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994)	58

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Black v. Coughlin</u> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	69
<u>Boddie v. Schnieder</u> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997).....	67
<u>Bohanan v. United States</u> , 821 F. Supp. 902 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 19 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	44
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S.93 (1963).....	33, 36
<u>Brass v. American Film Technologies, Inc.</u> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<u>Brogdon v. City of New Rochelle</u> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	66
<u>Brooke-Jones v. Jones</u> , 916 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1996)(DAB)	32, 33
<u>Brooks v. McBride</u> , 665 F. Supp. 160 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	19, 28
<u>Broughton v. State</u> , 37 N.Y.2d 451 (1975)	46
<u>Brown v. City of New York</u> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999).....	31
<u>Brown v. De Fillipis</u> , 717 F. Supp. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	28
<u>Brown v. McGinnis</u> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	36
<u>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	57, 58
<u>Burns v. Reed</u> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	57

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Caminito v. City of New York</u> , 25 A.D.2d 848, 269 N.Y.S.2d 826 (2d Dept. 1966), <u>aff'd</u> , 19 N.Y.2d 931, 281 N.Y.S.2d 338 (1967).....	55
<u>Campbell v. Greisberger</u> , 80 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<u>In re Cappoccia</u> , 272 A.D.2d 838, 709 N.Y.S.2d 640 (3d Dept. 2000)	32
<u>Carson v. Lewis</u> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	54, 62, 65
<u>Cartier v. Lussier</u> , 955 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1992).....	71
<u>Cecese v. City of New York</u> , 967 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<u>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<u>Chappell v. Rich</u> , 340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)	70
<u>Christopher v. Harbury</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2179 (2002).....	69
<u>City of Canton</u> , 489 U.S. at 385.....	69
<u>Colon v. New York</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 78 (1983))(.....	54
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14
<u>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</u> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	71
<u>Conopco, Inc. v. Roll International</u> , 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cousin v. Small</u> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)	60
<u>Covington v. City of New York et al.</u> , 171 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46
<u>Cox v. C.O. Colgane</u> , 94 Civ. 6391 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3934 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 1998).....	18
<u>Daniels v. City of Binghamton</u> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9753 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 1998).....	60
<u>Day v. Morgenthau</u> , 909 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	57, 58
<u>DeJesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996)	47
<u>DeShawn E. v. Safir</u> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1997).....	72
<u>DiBenedetto v. Hall</u> , 272 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	42
<u>DiBlasio v. City of New York</u> , 102 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56
<u>Dist. of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</u> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	31
<u>Doctor's Assocs. v. Distajo</u> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32
<u>Dorman v. Higgins</u> , 821 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1987).....	59
<u>Dory v. Ryan</u> , 25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)	58, 59
<u>Duchesne v. Sugarman</u> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1997).....	48
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dwares v. City of New York</u> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993).....	66, 69
<u>Eagleston v. Guido</u> , 41 F.2d 865 (1994).....	45
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	57
<u>Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba America Consumer Prods., Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<u>Ford v. Moore</u> , 237 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	71
<u>Frooks v. Cortlandt</u> , 997 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	46
<u>Gagliardi v. Vill. of Pauling</u> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	64
<u>Gant v. Wallingford I of Education, et al.</u> , 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Giannattasio v. Artuz</u> , 97-C 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3907 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2000)	56
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972).....	37
<u>Goodson v. Sedlack</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<u>Greene v. Civilian Police Review Board</u> , No. 86 Civ. 0212 (KC), 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2399 (S.D.N.Y. March 25, 1988)	28
<u>Greenfield v. People</u> , 85 N.Y. 75 (1881)	42
<u>Grieve v. Tamerin</u> , 269 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hall v. Tudbury</u> , 35 Fed. Appx. 428, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 7409 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Halpern v. New Haven</u> , 489 F. Supp. 841 (D. Conn. 1980).....	60
<u>Harden v. Meridien Foods</u> , 98-c 2001 U.S. Dist LEXIS 15564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2001).....	64
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....	70
<u>Hathaway v. County of Essex</u> , 995 F. Supp. 62 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) <u>aff'd</u> , 172 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	51
<u>Hill v. City of New York</u> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995).....	59, 60
<u>Huber v. Schriver</u> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	38
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	70
<u>Illinois v. Tate</u> , 87 Ill. 2d 134 (1981)	37, 43
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman</u> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	53, 57, 59
<u>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</u> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Janetka v. Dabe</u> , 892 F.2d 187 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	77
<u>Johnson v. City of New York</u> , 01-c 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2004)	65, 64
<u>Johnson v. P.O. #17969</u> , 99 Civ. 3964 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18521 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2000).....	16

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Johnson v. Town of Greece,</u> 983 F. Supp. 348 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)	55
<u>Johnson v. Watkins,</u> 101 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28
<u>Khal Charidim Kiryas Joel v. Village of Kiryas Joel,</u> 935 F. Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	32
<u>Kharey Wise, et al., v. City of New York et al., 03-cv-9974 (DAB)</u>	3
<u>Kinzer v. Jackson,</u> 316 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)(malicious prosecution).....	77
<u>Kropelnicki v. Siegal,</u> 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	37
<u>Lamberti v. United States,</u> 22 F. Supp. 2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	36
<u>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics,</u> 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	66
<u>Lee v. Williams,</u> 617 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1980).....	59
<u>Leeds v. Meltz,</u> 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	49
<u>Linder v. City of New York,</u> No. 01 CV 8245, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6493 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	63
<u>Maier v. Phillips,</u> 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 1882 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<u>Malley v. Briggs,</u> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	71
<u>Martin v. City of Albany,</u> 42 N.Y.2d 13 (1977).....	56

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>McGonagle v. United States,</u> Civil No. 02-73-M, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20728 (D. N.H. Oct. 23, 2002)	37
<u>Meriwether v. Coughlin,</u> 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989).....	48
<u>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,</u> 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993).....	61, 64
<u>Michael H. v. Gerald D.,</u> 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	76
<u>Mickel v. Christie's, Inc.,</u> 207 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	29
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</u> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	70
<u>Moccio v. New York State Office of Court Admin.,</u> 95 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services,</u> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	66, 69
<u>Montero v. Travis,</u> 171 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....	49
<u>Moore v. Vega,</u> 317 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....	71
<u>Morabito v. Blum,</u> 528 F. Supp. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	47
<u>Murphy v. Lynn,</u> 53 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 1995).....	46
<u>Norr v. Spiegler,</u> 72 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dept. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 661 (1981).....	77
<u>Nunez v. City of New York,</u> 762 N.Y.S.2d 384 (App. Div. 2003).....	77

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Obilo v. City Univ. of</u> N.Y., 01-c 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2003).....	65
<u>Oklahoma v. Tuttle,</u> 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	66
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	73
<u>Owens v. Okure,</u> 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	45
<u>Owens v. Treder,</u> 873 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18, 28
<u>Paige v. Police Department of Schenectady,</u> 264 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2001).....	70
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</u> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	64
<u>Paul v. Davis,</u> 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	69
<u>Pearl v. City of Long Beach,</u> 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	47
<u>Pennzoil Company v. Texaco, Inc.,</u> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	32
<u>People v. Allweiss,</u> 48 N.Y.2d 40.....	38, 40
<u>People v. Aulet,</u> 111 A.D.2d 822 (2d Dept. 1985)	42
<u>People v. Beam,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 241 (1982)	38
<u>People v. Berzups,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 417, 426 N.Y.S.2d 253 (1980)	52
<u>People v. Coleman,</u> 186 A.D.2d 509, 589 N.Y.S.2d 414 (1st Dept. 1992).....	39, 42

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Condon</u> , 25 N.Y.2d 139, 257 N.E.2d 615 (1970).....	38
<u>People v. Evans</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 499, 706 N.Y.S.2d 678 (2000).....	28
<u>People v. Green</u> , 147 A.D.2d 955 (4th Dept. 1989).....	73
<u>People v. Huntley</u> , 15 N.Y.2d 72, 255 N.Y.S.2d 838 (1965).....	17
<u>People v. Jimenez</u> , 172 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dept. 1991).....	42
<u>People v. McCray</u> , 198 A.D.2d 200, 604 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dept. 1993).....	18, 27
<u>People v. Molineaux</u> , 168 N.Y. 264 61 N.E. 286 (1901).....	39
<u>People v. Nelson</u> , 125 A.D.2d 339, 509 N.Y.S.2d 67 (2d Dept. 1986).....	52
<u>People v. Nieves</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 125, 501 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1986).....	28
<u>People v. Primo</u> , N.Y.2d 351, 728 N.Y.S.2d 735 (2001).....	43
<u>People v. Richardson</u> , 202 A.D.2d 227, 608 N.Y.S.2d 627 (1st Dept. 1994).....	18, 27
<u>People v. Robinson</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 541 (1986).....	38
<u>People v. Salaam</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 51, 607 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1993).....	17, 18, 26
<u>People v. Sanza</u> , 121 A.D.2d 89, 509 N.Y.S.2d 311 (1st Dept. 1986).....	39, 41

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Taylor,</u> 16 N.Y.2d 1038 (1965).....	73
<u>People v. Thomas,</u> 103 A.D.2d 854, 478 N.Y.S.2d 369 (2d Dep't. 1984).....	51
<u>People v. Wise,</u> 194 Misc. 2d 281, 752 N.Y.S.2d 837 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2002)	3, 12, 14, 16, 17, 13, 18, 19, 27, 29, 34, 44, 52
<u>Perez v. County of Westchester,</u> 83 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	67
<u>Pinaud v. County of Suffolk,</u> 52 F.3d, 1139 (2d Cir. 1995).....	58, 59
<u>Pizzuto, et al. v. County of Nassau, et al.,</u> 240 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	61, 70
<u>Powers v. Ohio,</u> 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	75
<u>Prince v. Irvin,</u> 95-C 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23240 (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 1997)	49
<u>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,</u> 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	62
<u>Rodriguez v. Mann,</u> 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18513 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	37
<u>Roemer v. Bd. of Educ., -1-CV-1105 (SMG),</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27118 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2002)	32
<u>Rohman v. New York City Transit Auth.,</u> 215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000).....	54
<u>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,</u> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	31
<u>Rothstein v. Carriere,</u> 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	53, 55

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rounseville v. Zahl,</u> 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994).....	54
<u>Russell v. Smith,</u> 68 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1995)	56
<u>Ryan v. New York Tel Co.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 494, 478 N.Y.S.2d 823 (1984)	56
<u>Salgado v. City of New York,</u> No. 00 Civ. 3667, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3196 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	63
<u>Samuels v. Air Transportation Local 504,</u> 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<u>San Filippo v. U.S. Trust Co. of New York, Inc.,</u> 737 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1035 (1985)	62
<u>Saucier v. Katz,</u> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	70, 71
<u>Savino v. City of New York,</u> 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53, 54, 55
<u>Scarpati v. United States,</u> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7492 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	37
<u>Schwartz v. Public Administrator,</u> 24 N.Y.2d 65.....	18, 29, 30
<u>Shire Realty Corp. v. Schorr,</u> 55 A.D.2d 356, 390 N.Y.S.2d 622 (2d Dept. 1977)	30
<u>Simms v. De Paolis,</u> 99 Civ. 2776, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11303 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2000)	67
<u>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff,</u> 63, F3d 110, 117 (2d Cir. 1995).....	46, 58
<u>Singleton v. City of New York,</u> 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 920 (1981)	46

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	75
<u>In re Slocum v. Joseph B.</u> , 183 A.D.2d 102, 588 N.Y.S.2d 930 (3rd Dept. 1992).....	19
<u>Smith v. City of New York</u> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	66
<u>Smith v. Edwards</u> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7414 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2000)	45
<u>Smith v. Gribetz</u> , 958 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	58
<u>Staron v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Sulkowska v. City of New York</u> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	56
<u>Taylor v. Kavanagh</u> , 640 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1981).....	58, 59
<u>Tierney v. Davidson</u> , 133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998).....	70
<u>Townes v. The City of New York</u> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	31, 46, 51, 55
<u>Trujillo</u> , 768 F.2d at 1190 (10th Cir. 1985).....	76
<u>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. Scott</u> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	61
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	37
<u>United States v. Bye</u> , 919 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1987).....	73
<u>United States v. De Noyer</u> , 811 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1987)	42

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	43
<u>United States v. Payne</u> , 63 F.3d 1200 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36, 37
<u>United States v. Pomares</u> , 499 F.2d 1220 (2d Cir. 1974).....	73
<u>United States v. Regan</u> , 103 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1997).....	55
<u>United States v. Ruggles</u> , 70 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1995).....	73
<u>United States v. Stofsky</u> , 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975).....	36
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	55
<u>Valdivieso Ortiz v. Burgos</u> , 807 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986).....	75, 76
<u>Vasquez v. City of New York</u> , 99 Civ. 4606 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8887 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2000).....	15
<u>Vavolizza v. Krieger</u> , 33 N.Y.2d 351, 352 N.Y.S.2d 919 (1974)	27
<u>Wade v. Mantello</u> , 333 F.3d 51 (2d Cir 2003).....	43
<u>Walker v. City of New York</u> , 974 F.2d 293 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	45, 63
<u>Wallace v. Dillon</u> , 921 F. Supp. 946 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	28
<u>Ward v. City of San Jose</u> , 967 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1992)	76

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Washington v. Kelly</u> , 03-C 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6580 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2004).....	52, 59
<u>Weaver v. Brenner</u> , 40 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 1994).....	72
<u>Webb v. Goord</u> , 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	62, 63
<u>Weyant v. Okst</u> , 101 F.3d 845	77
<u>Willard v. Myrtle Beach</u> , 728 F. Supp. 397 (D. S.C. Nov. 22, 1989).....	76
<u>Williams v. City of New York</u> , 508 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1974).....	54, 55
<u>Wishnefsky v. Addy</u> , 969 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Pa 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 162 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1998)	32
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew</u> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	37, 43
<u>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York</u> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993).....	57
<u>Yusuf v. Vassar College</u> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	64, 65
<u>Zemsky v. City of New York</u> , 821 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1987) <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 965 (1987)	62

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	77
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	64
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 61, 62, 65
42 U.S.C. §§. 1983 and 1985	61
Criminal Procedure Law §440.10(1)(g).....	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	67
N.Y. Crim. P. L. 440.10(1)(g).....	18
New York Crim. P. Law § 710.20(3).....	22
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-I (McKinney 2001)	77
New York State General Municipal Law § 50-i	77
